

No. 14A650

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND
CLERK OF THE COURT FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

Applicants,

vs.

**JAMES BRENNER, et al. and
SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,**

Respondents.

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL**

Samuel Jacobson, Esquire
Bledsoe, Jacobson, Schmidt,
Wright, Wilkinson & Sussman
1301 Riverplace Boulevard
Suite 1818
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Telephone: (904) 398-1818
sam@jacobsonwright.com
CO-COUNSEL FOR APPLICANTS

Wm. J. Sheppard, Esquire
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth L. White, Esquire
Matthew R. Kachergus, Esquire
Bryan E. DeMaggio, Esquire
Sheppard, White, Kachergus &
DeMaggio, P.A.
215 Washington Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 356-9661
sheplaw@att.net
COUNSEL FOR APPLICANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. | |
| Applicants Do Not Satisfy The Requirements for a Stay | 7 |
| A. Applicants Fail to Strongly Show They are Likely to Succeed on the Merits | 9 |
| B. Applicants Cannot Show They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm or That the Balance of Equities Tips in Their Favor | 12 |
| C. Applicants Cannot Show a Stay is in the Public Interest | 13 |
| II. | |
| This Motion Should be Referred to the Full Court for Review | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 229 (1929) | 8 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) | 9 |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F.Supp.3d 1144 (S.D. Ind. 2014) | 3,12 |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) | 4,9 |
| <i>Bishop v. us. ex rel Holder</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10 th Cir. July 18, 2014) | 1,3 |
| <i>Bogan v. Baskin</i> , 135 ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 316 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) | 1,4 |
| <i>Bostic v. Schafer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) | 3,9 |
| <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F.Supp.2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Bowling v. Pence</i> , 2014 WL 4104814 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 19, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F.Supp.2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014) | 1, 4,12,14 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Burns v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Campaign for S. Equal v. Bryant</i> , Case No. 14-60837 (5th Cir. Dec. 4, 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 498 U.S. 953 (1990) | 17 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. British American Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 1316 (1977) | 8 |
| <i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Condon v. Haley</i> , 2014 WL 5897175 (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Connolly v. James</i> , 2014 WL 5320642 (D. Ariz. Oct. 17, 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 426 U.S. 190 (1976) | 10 |
| <i>Cumberland Tel. Co. v. Louisiana Public Serv. Comm.</i> , 260 U.S. 212 (1922) | 8 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014) | 3 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 12 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Fargo v. Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Fisher-Borne v. Smith</i> , 14 F.Supp.3d 695 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981) | 15 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) | 10 |
| <i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Or. May 19, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Gen. Synod of the United Church of Christ v. Resinger</i> , 12 F.Supp.3d 790 (W.D.N.C. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Hamby v. Parnell</i> , 2014 WL 5089399 (D. Alaska Oct. 12, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 265 (2014) | 1,3 |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) | 11-12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Stevenson</i> , 335 U.S. 801 (1948) | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) | 1,3,9,12 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Latta v. Otter</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014) | 3,9,12,16 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 11 |
| <i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 2014 WL 5810215 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Lee v. Orr</i> , 2014 WL 684680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Major v. Horne</i> , 2014 WL 5286743 (D. Ariz. Oct. 16, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>Maricopa Cnty., Ariz. v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S.Ct. 428 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Marie v. Moser</i> , 2014 WL 5598128 (D. Kan. Nov. 4, 2014) | 4 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>Moser v. Marie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 511 (2014) | 4,5,16,17 |
| <i>National League of Cities v. Brennan</i> , 419 U.S. 1100 (1975) | 17 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 8 |
| <i>O'Rourke v. Levine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 80 S.Ct. 623 (1960) | 17 |
| <i>Obergefelly v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Ohio Oil v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929) | 8 |
| <i>Otter v. Latta</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 344 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Otter v. Latta</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 345 (2014) | 3,4,17 |
| <i>Parnell v. Hamby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 399 (2014) | 4,16 |
| <i>Patterson v. Superior Court</i> , 420 U.S. 1001 (1975) | 17 |
| <i>Penn-Central Merger and N& W Inclusion Cases</i> , 389 U.S. 946 (1967) | 17 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 13 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Rolando v. Fox</i> , 2014 WL 6476196 (D. Mont. Nov. 19, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>Rosada v. Wyman</i> , 396 U.S. 815 (1969) | 17 |
| <i>Rosenberg v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 273 (1953) | 8,17 |
| <i>Schaefer v. Bostic</i> , 135 S.Ct. 308 (2014) | 1,3 |
| <i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , 135 S.Ct. 271 (2014) | 1,3 |
| <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. March 14, 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Ohio</i> , 291 U.S. 644 (1934) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Virginia Ry. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926) | 8 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) | 10 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Case(s)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F.Supp.2d 410 (M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Wilson v. Condon</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2014 WL 6474220 (Nov. 20, 2014) | 5,16,17 |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) | 11 |
